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	RE: 813 North Providence Road
Land Development 

Review No. 1

Zoning District:  HBO – Highway-Business-Office
Parcel No. 26-01-349-000
Folio No. 26-00-01313-00
	
	Borough of Media
301 North Jackson Street
Media, PA 19063

Attn:  Mr. Jeff Smith
Borough Manager

July 6, 2020


Mr. Smith:

We are in receipt of the following information submitted on behalf of the applicant, Rock Alley Properties, LLC:

1. Land Development Plan for Hair Salon – 813 N. Providence Road, 3 sheets, prepared by Linn Architects, dated June 4th, 2020;
2. Stormwater Management Report for Hair Salon – 813 N. Providence Road, Media Borough, Delaware County, PA, 31 pages, prepared by Linn Architects, dated June 15th, 2020.

BACKGROUND

The applicant is proposing to install an addition and porch to the first floor of an existing residential unit for use as a hair salon, as well as the construction of a new parking area in the rear of the lot.  The existing lot is situated in the Highway-Business-Office (HBO) district of the Borough.  

VARIANCES REQUESTED

To date, no variances have been requested.

WAIVERS REQUESTED

The following waiver has been requested:
1. §257-14 – The applicant requests a waiver from the requirement to submit a preliminary plan.  We have no objection to this administrative waiver request.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this review is to determine if the application complies with the Media Borough Ordinances, specifically Zoning (§311); Subdivision and Land Development (§257); Stormwater Management (§251); as well as reasonable and customary engineering standards.



ZONING
1. §311-69 – In the case of multifamily dwellings and nonresidential buildings, lighting facilities shall be provided and arranged in a manner that will protect the street and neighboring properties from excessive glare and hazardous interference of any kind.  Lighting facilities shall be provided for the safety and convenience of the residents of multifamily dwellings or patrons of nonresidential buildings.  All driveways and parking areas must be properly lighted to assure safe driving conditions at night and security for residents and patrons.  The applicant has not provided any proposed lighting at the site.  The plans should be revised accordingly.

2. §311-83.A – Standard parking spaces shall have an area of not less than 162 square feet, measured nine feet wide by 18 feet long, except that parallel parking spaces shall be eight (8) feet wide and 21 feet long.  The parking space dimensions shall be revised to meet this criteria.

3. §311-83-J – In the O-Office District and the Retail-Office-Apartment District, parking areas serving office or commercial uses may be designed or used for end-on-end parking.  End-on-end parking may be employed only at the rear of the lot and only when no conventional arrangements would meet the minimum parking requirements.  Since this site is located within the HBO Zoning District, and meets the required two (2) spaces required for a personal service use, the arrangement of the 2x2 parking stalls does not appear to be an issue to comply with the zoning code, however, if the 2x2 stalls are used, they may be noted as employee parking.  

4. §311-86.C – All parking areas with five or more spaces shall be adequately lighted so as to assist in the maneuvering of motor vehicles and to provide security for users of the lot.  All lighting shall be arranged to avoid glare on adjacent properties.  A detailed plan must be submitted in the subsequent submission.

SUBDIVISION & LAND DEVELOPMENT
5. §257-16.B(3)(m) – The size, species and location of all trees with a caliper of eight (8) inches or greater shall be included on the plan.  All such trees to be removed are to be designated with an “X”.  The applicant should show any existing trees, and whether they are to be kept or removed, on the plan.  It appears that the site was cleared of trees prior to the time of the submission of the application, the applicant is requested to determine if the tree stumps were removed or may be an issue during construction.

6. §257-16.B(4)(c) – A preliminary landscape plan is required.  The applicant must comply to the ordinance with the provisions for landscaping for the site.

7. §257-30.D – Clear site triangles shall be provided at all driveway entrances and shall be shown on the plans.  The legs of such triangles shall be at least 50 feet in either direction, measured from a point 10 feet back from the edge of the cartway of the intersecting street.  Within such triangles, no object greater than 2 1/2 feet in height and no object that would obscure the vision of the motorist shall be permitted.  Driveway sight triangles should be indicated on the plans.

8. §257-31.B – Curbs shall be provided on all parking areas within a land development.  Depressed curb may be considered in order to facilitate stormwater movement.  The applicant should add curbs to the proposed plan.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
9. §251-21.B(9) – Final contours at intervals of two feet shall be included on the maps of the project area.  The applicant should add these contours to the proposed plans, or at a minimum provide one (1) foot contours to clarify the intent of the grading plan.

10. §251-34.A – Prior to final approval of the site’s SWM site plan (including plans for private facilities constructed under the simplified method), the applicant shall sign and record an operation and maintenance agreement with the municipality covering all stormwater controls and BMPs that are to be privately owned in a format approved by the municipality.  The maintenance agreement shall be transferred with transfer of ownership in perpetuity.  A draft operations and maintenance agreement should be provided for review and approval.

GENERAL

11. There is no pavement shown on the plans.  The location of paving should be clearly shown on the plan view and a typical detail should be included in the drawing set.  The applicant must provide an adequate section of paving material to support the proposed and projected vehicles at the site.

12. The applicant should clarify the number of parking spaces.  The plan states that the proposed parking lot contains 11 spots, but the drawing shows only 10.

13. The grading in the lot should be reviewed to ensure there is no ponding near the steps leading to the addition.  Additional spot shots may be warranted.

14. It appears as though the roof drain would cross into the neighboring property due to the location of the ramp.  The applicant should clarify where the roof drain will discharge.

15. The applicant should clarify the status of Mellon Street, the plan reads a Private Alley, however the Delaware County Recorder of Deeds database shows the thoroughfare as Public ROW.  The deed to the property should be submitted to clarify this issue.

16. The dimensions of the cartways and right-of-ways for both Providence Road and Mellon Street should be added to the plan.

17. The applicant should clarify if dumpsters or regular trash cans/totes are to be used at the site.

18. In the event that the headlights directed at Providence Road should become an issue, there should be a note on the plan indicating that the applicant must provide adequate screening, landscaping or fencing.


We trust this will assist the Planning Commission in their review of the application.  If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to phone at 610-513-7220 or email at kmatson@lighthouse-engineers.com. 
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